O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2458
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 20, 2021

MINORITY FAMILIES BENEFITED BY PMAY

NO. 2458. SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether any target is set for the minority families under the Pradhan Mantri
AwasYojana; and

(b) the number of people belonging to minority communities who benefited in Gujarat during the last three years?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) scheme aims to provide ‘pucca’ house to all eligible urban beneficiaries as per scheme guidelines to achieve objectives of ‘Housing for AIl’. Under the Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) and Affordable
Housing in Partnership (AHP) verticals of the scheme, preference is given to manual scavengers, women (with overriding preference to widows), persons belonging to scheduled castes/scheduled tribes/other backward classes, minorities, persons with disabilities and transgender under the scheme.Under the scheme, no targets are set for any community.The identification of beneficiaries under PMAY-U is done by respective State/ UT Governments as per scheme guidelines.

(b) Under PMAY-U, 19,844 beneficiaries/households from minority communities have benefitted in the State of Gujarat during last three years, i.e., F.Y. 2018-19 to F.Y. 2020-21.
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